
KLUGER, KAPLAN, SILVERMAN, KATZEN & LEVINE, P.L. MIAMI CENTER, 27TH FLOOR, 201 SO. BISCAYNE BLVD., MIAMI, FL 33131 305.379.9000 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11TH 
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR 
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
  CASE NO: 

 
ARTHUR H. SOREY, III, 
 
 Plaintiff,  
 
v.  
 
CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH,  
FLORIDA, a Florida municipal corporation, 
ANTHONY DEFILLIPO, an individual,  
JAY R. CHERNOFF, an individual, FORTUNA 
SMUKLER, an individual, and 
PHYLLIS SMITH, an individual 
 
 Defendant. 
__________________________________/ 
 

COMPLAINT 
 

 Plaintiff, ARTHUR H. SOREY, III (“Sorey” or “Plaintiff”), through his undersigned 

counsel, sues Defendants, CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, a Florida municipal 

corporation (the “City”), ANTHONY DEFILLIPO, an individual (“DeFillipo”), JAY R. 

CHERNOFF, an individual (“Chernoff”), FORTUNA SMUKLER, an individual (“Smukler”), 

and PHYLLIS SMITH, an individual (“Smith”), and alleges as follows: 

NATURE OF THE ACTION 

1. This is an action for damages exceeding $50,000.00, exclusive of interest, costs, 

and attorneys’ fees, and is within the Court’s subject matter jurisdiction. 

THE PARTIES, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE 

2. Plaintiff is a resident of Miami-Dade County, Florida, is over 18 years of age, and 

is otherwise sui juris.  
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3. Defendant the City is and has been a municipal corporation authorized pursuant to 

the laws of the State of Florida, is located in Miami-Dade County, Florida, and is subject to the 

personal jurisdiction of this Court.  

4. Defendant DeFillipo is an individual that is over 18 years of age, resides in Broward 

County, Florida (although he has represented that he resides in Miami-Dade County, Florida), is 

otherwise sui juris, and is subject to the personal jurisdiction of this Court.  At all times material 

to this action, DeFillipo was the Mayor of the City, but he also acted in his individual capacity and 

outside the scope of his authority by engaging in misconduct as alleged against him herein. 

5. Defendant Chernoff is an individual that is over 18 years of age, resides in Miami-

Dade County, Florida, is otherwise sui juris, and is subject to the personal jurisdiction of this Court.  

At all times material to this action, Chernoff was a Commissioner on the Commission of the City 

of North Miami Beach, Florida (the “City Commission”), but he also acted in his individual 

capacity and outside the scope of his authority by engaging in misconduct as alleged against him 

herein. 

6. Defendant Smukler is an individual that is over 18 years of age, resides in Miami-

Dade County, Florida, is otherwise sui juris, and is subject to the personal jurisdiction of this Court.  

At all times material to this action, Smukler was a Commissioner on the City Commission, but she 

also acted in her individual capacity and outside the scope of her authority by engaging in 

misconduct as alleged against her herein. 

7. Defendant Smith is an individual that is over 18 years of age, resides in Miami-

Dade County, Florida, is otherwise sui juris, and is subject to the personal jurisdiction of this Court.  

At all times material to this action, Smukler was a Commissioner on the City Commission, but she 

also acted in her individual capacity and outside the scope of her authority by engaging in 
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misconduct as alleged against her herein. 

8. Venue is proper in this judicial circuit because Defendants maintain their principal 

places of business in Miami-Dade County, Florida, two of the individual Defendants reside in 

Miami-Dade County, Florida, the causes of action alleged herein accrued in Miami-Dade County, 

Florida, and the contracts at issue in this action contain a provision in which Sorey and the City 

stipulated to Miami-Dade County, Florida as the exclusive venue for any disputes. 

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS COMMON TO ALL COUNTS  

9. Sorey has a Master’s Degree in public administration and began his public service 

career in the City of North Miami (“North Miami”) as a budget analyst. 

10. Sorey rose through the ranks at North Miami to become its budget administrator, 

budget director, and the coordinator of its Community Redevelopment Agency.   

11. In or around July 2015, North Miami appointed Sorey to be its Deputy City 

Manager, and on February 4, 2020, North Miami further elevated Sorey to the position of Interim 

City Manager. 

12. Thereafter, Sorey applied to be City Manager for Defendant, the City. 

13. On or about April 20, 2021, the City appointed Sorey to be its City Manager for a 

four-year term.  

14. Sorey was and is highly qualified and experienced for the position of City Manager 

for the City due to his education and his longstanding experience with public service and municipal 

management. 

A. The Employment Agreement and the Amendment 

15.  On or about April 22, 2021, the City and Sorey signed, and agreed to be bound by, 

an Employment Agreement (the “Employment Agreement”).  A true and correct copy of the 
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Employment Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” 

16. The Employment Agreement provides that if the City terminates Sorey without 

cause, the City is required to pay Sorey a lump sum severance payment equal to twenty (20) weeks 

of his regular base salary at the time of termination (the “Severance Pay”), along with other 

benefits, including health insurance premiums, and unpaid and accrued vacation, holidays and sick 

leave (collectively with the Severance Pay, the “Severance Benefits”). See Employment 

Agreement at Section 4(A) and Section 5(D). 

17. The Employment Agreement requires the City to pay Sorey his Severance Benefits 

within 30 days of his termination.  See, e.g., id. at Section 4(B). 

18. The City and Sorey amended the Employment Agreement pursuant to a First 

Amendment to the Employment Agreement Between the City of North Miami Beach and Arthur 

Sorey dated June 15, 2021 (the “Amendment”).  A true and correct copy of the Amendment is 

attached hereto as Exhibit “B.” 

19. Among other things, the Amendment credited Sorey with 160 hours of annual leave 

and 96 hours of sick leave, and provided Sorey with the ability to accrue vacation, holiday, and 

sick leave each year, including during his first year as City Manager.  See Amendment at ¶¶6 and 

7. 

20. The Amendment also entitles Sorey to 100% of the “[a]ccrual and payout of annual 

[vacation and holiday] and sick leave upon separation from employment [with the City].”  Id. at 

¶8. 

B. Sorey Was Obligated to Comply with the City’s Charter and Contractual Obligations  

21.  Sorey was a valuable asset to the City and he consistently sought to improve the 

community. 
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22. Throughout his tenure as City Manager, Sorey refused to engage in unauthorized 

and inappropriate conduct when requested by City personnel, and Sorey reported such misconduct 

to other City officials. 

23. An example of this included Sorey’s refusal to allow non-City personnel, including 

Defendant Smukler’s husband, to review bids for public works projects, as requested by the City’s 

Chief Procurement Officer.  

24. More recently, Sorey raised concerns that the City, via the City’s Mayor, DeFillipo, 

and City Commissioners Chernoff, Smukler, and Smith, used improper procedures when 

attempting to terminate the former City Attorney, Hans Ottinot of Ottinot Law, P.A. (“Ottinot”).  

25. Sorey informed the City, DeFillipo, and the City Commission that unless and until 

the applicable legal and administrative requirements had been satisfied, Sorey could not succumb 

to Defendants DeFillipo’s, Chernoff’s, Smukler’s, and Smith’s demands to remove Ottinot’s 

access to the City Attorney’s emails and/or the City’s facilities, nor to Defendants’ demands to 

cause the City to stop paying Ottinot’s compensation and benefits.  

26. Sorey based his position on the rules and ordinances governing the termination of 

City officers and Ottinot’s employment contract with the City.   

27. The City’s Charter governs the removal of City officers and requires that the City 

Attorney “shall be removed by a majority vote of the City Commission.”  See City Charter, Art. 

III, § 3.3. 

28. In or around January 2023, Defendants DeFillipo, Chernoff, Smukler, and Smith 

signed affidavits outside of a public forum, in violation of, inter alia, §286.011, Fla. Stat., with the 

intention of terminating Ottinot,  

29. On January 30, 2023, DeFillipo emailed Ottinot and attempted to terminate Ottinot 
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pursuant to the aforementioned affidavits. DeFillipo copied Sorey, and instructed Sorey to cause 

the City to stop paying Ottinot’s compensation and benefits. 

30. On January 31, 2023, Sorey responded to DeFillipo’s email, noting that he could 

not cause the City to stop paying Ottinot and that Ottinot’s employment agreement and the City 

Charter required Ottinot’s termination to be based on a “majority decision” of the City 

Commission, which could only occur lawfully at a City Commission meeting. 

31. Sorey also sent an email to Defendant Chernoff, noting Sorey’s opposition to the 

Defendants’ improper attempts to terminate Ottinot and to stop paying Ottinot’s compensation and 

benefits, again opining that neither the City Commissioners nor DeFillipo had terminated Ottinot 

in compliance with the City’s Charter or applicable legal requirements.   

32. Consequently, Sorey informed Defendant Chernoff that Sorey could not cause the 

City to cease paying Ottinot’s compensation or otherwise prohibit Ottinot’s access to City facilities 

at that time. 

33. As a result of Sorey’s refusal to violate the City’s Charter, and notwithstanding 

Sorey’s excellent record and demonstrated commitment to the City and the community, Defendant 

DeFillipo informed Sorey of Defendants’ intention to terminate Sorey “without cause.”  

34. Defendants, however, failed to identify any basis supporting their intention to 

terminate Sorey. 

C. The Negotiation and Drafting of a Separation Agreement  

35. Instead of terminating Sorey without cause immediately, in or around January 2023, 

the City, through DeFillipo and his private counsel, Michael A. Pizzi, Jr. (“Pizzi”) insisted on 

preparing a Separation Agreement and General Release Between the City of North Miami Beach 

and Arthur H. Sorey, III (the “Separation Agreement”). 
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36. The Separation Agreement was intended to provide, among other things, the same 

Severance Benefits for Sorey that are required by the Employment Agreement and the 

Amendment, and was based upon a termination of Sorey without cause.  

37. In consideration for the Severance Benefits, the Separation Agreement also 

included a release and waiver of claims in accordance with the provisions of Section 4(B) of the 

Employment Agreement. 

D. Defendants’ Retaliatory Actions and Termination of Sorey Without Cause 

38. On February 9, 2023, before the Separation Agreement was completed or executed 

by either party, DeFillipo threatened Sorey for refusing to cooperate with Defendants’ improper 

efforts to terminate Ottinot.   

39. Sorey reiterated that the City could not stop paying Ottinot under the circumstances, 

and Sorey noted his concerns regarding DeFillipo’s threatening remarks and unprofessional 

behavior. 

40. Instead of causing the City to finalize and execute the Separation Agreement and 

to pay Sorey all of his Severance Benefits, Defendants pondered ways to fire Sorey for cause. 

41. Due to Sorey’s and the City’s (through DeFillipo’s counsel’s) negotiations and 

drafting of the Separation Agreement, and due to DeFillipo’s assurances, Sorey had no reason to 

believe that Defendants intended to seek to terminate his employment supposedly “for cause”.  

42. On March 21, 2023, Sorey learned, suddenly and without any warning or notice, 

that most of the Defendants expected the City Commission to vote to terminate Sorey’s 

employment purportedly “for cause” at a March 21, 2023 City Commission meeting.   

43. Neither Defendants nor any other City officials had ever informed, or even implied 

to Sorey, that there were any concerns with his job performance or that there was any reason or 
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basis to terminate his employment for cause. However, Defendant Smith called Sorey on the 

telephone and told him that he should “walk away” from his Employment Agreement because it 

was “too rich”. 

44. The City Commission’s vote to terminate Sorey for cause failed during the March 

21, 2023 City Commission meeting. 

45. The City Commission then voted at the same March 21, 2023 meeting to terminate 

Sorey without cause, which received a majority vote and passed.   

46. Accordingly, the City terminated Sorey without cause on March 21, 2023. 

47. At the time his employment with the City was terminated, Sorey had accumulated 

389 hours of annual leave, 270 hours of sick leave, 16 hours of floater benefits, and 8 hours of 

birthday leave, in addition to the Severance Pay and other Severance Benefits to which Sorey is 

legally and contractually entitled.  

E. Defendants Subsequently Terminated Sorey Again “For Cause” Without Notice 

48. On April 18, 2023, and although it was not on the City Commission meeting’s 

agenda and Sorey was not given any notice, Defendants caused the City Commission to vote for a 

second time, this time to terminate Sorey purportedly for cause. 

49. The City Commission, however, had already terminated Sorey without cause on 

March 21, 2023.   

50. Sorey did not attend the April 18, 2023 meeting, nor did he have counsel present to 

lodge his objections or present his position, because there was no prior notice that this issue would 

be discussed at the April 18, 2023 City Commission meeting, in violation of, inter alia, §286.011, 

Fla. Stat. 

51. Again, the City’s Charter governs the removal of City officers and requires that the 





9 
KLUGER, KAPLAN, SILVERMAN, KATZEN & LEVINE, P.L. MIAMI CENTER, 27TH FLOOR, 201 SO. BISCAYNE BLVD., MIAMI, FL 33131 305.379.9000 

City Manager “shall be removed by a majority vote of the City Commission.”  City Charter, Art. 

III, § 3.1. 

52. Moreover, Section 4(A) of the Employment Agreement provides that “[i]n the 

event the City Commission wishes to terminate the City Manager, it shall do so in accordance with 

Section 3.1 of the Charter.”  

53. For the foregoing, and other, reasons, Sorey’s subsequent termination “for cause” 

is without legal effect, and the City is obligated to pay the full amount of the Severance Benefits 

to Sorey, as required by Sections 4(B), 5(A), 5(D), and 7 of the Employment Agreement, and by 

paragraphs 6, 7, and 8 of the Amendment. 

F. DeFillipo Was Arrested on May 31, 2023 For Voting Illegally in North Miami Beach 

54. On May 31, 2023, Defendant DeFillipo was arrested on charges that he resides in 

Davie, Florida in Broward County, and not in North Miami Beach, and that he voted illegally 

several times from North Miami Beach, Florida.   

55. DeFillipo is represented by Pizzi in connection with the criminal charges that have 

been levied against him. 

G. The City Only Made a Partial Payment to Sorey of His Severance Benefits 

56. On or about July 3, 2023, the City mailed Sorey a check in the amount of 

$51,849.44 (the “Partial Payment”), representing only a fraction of the Severance Benefits that 

the City owes to Sorey pursuant to the Employment Agreement, as amended by the Amendment. 

57. Sorey deposited the Partial Payment under protest and without waiving or 

prejudicing his right to recover the full amount of the Severance Benefits to which he is entitled, 

and without waiving or prejudicing his claims, damages, attorneys’ fees, costs, or interest, which 

he is pursuing through this action. 
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H. The City Commission Engaged Pizzi to Prepare an “Investigative Report” Post Facto 

58. On July 18, 2023, Pizzi released a document purporting to be an “Investigative 

Report” regarding “Former Administration Expenditure of Taxpayers Funds” (the “Pizzi 

Report”).  

59. The Pizzi Report purports to investigate Sorey, at the behest of the City 

Commission, and concludes (incorrectly) that there was “massive misspending of taxpayer funds 

and improper use of taxpayer funded government resources for personal and political benefit under 

the prior administration” when Sorey was the City Manager. 

60. Pizzi clearly had a conflict of interest and/or appearance of impropriety given the 

unlawful acts with which DeFillipo has been charged, the fact that Pizzi is DeFillipo’s personal 

counsel, and given that the City Commission engaged Pizzi to conduct an “investigation” 

regarding Sorey after he had been terminated in a thinly veiled effort to justify the Defendant’s 

misconduct as alleged herein.   

61. There is no truth to the Pizzi Report as it relates to Sorey, and Defendants’ retention 

of Pizzi was a further defalcation of their legal obligations. 

62. The City has failed and refused to pay Sorey the full amount of his Severance 

Benefits. 

63. All conditions precedent to the maintenance of this action have occurred, been 

performed, or have been waived, satisfied, or excused. 

64. Plaintiff has retained the undersigned law firm to represent him in this action and 

is obligated to pay said firm a reasonable fee and costs for their services.  Plaintiff is entitled to 

recover his attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to the terms of the Employment Agreement, §448.08, 
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Florida Statutes, and/or §286.011(4), Fla. Stat.  

COUNT I--BREACH OF CONTRACT  
 

65. Plaintiff, ARTHUR H. SOREY, III sues Defendant, CITY OF NORTH MIAMI 

BEACH, FLORIDA, for Breach of Contract, adopts and re-alleges the allegations set forth in 

Paragraphs 1 through 64 above, as if fully and expressly set forth herein, and further alleges as 

follows.  

66. This is an action against the City for Breach of Contract. 

67. The Employment Agreement, as amended by the Amendment, is a valid and 

binding contract.  

68. Sorey served as the City Manager of the City in exchange for promised 

compensation, benefits, options, and bonuses, and provided by the Employment Agreement, as 

amended by the Amendment. 

69. Sorey fully performed all his obligations pursuant to the Employment Agreement, 

as amended by the Amendment, or he has been prevented from doing so by Defendant’s 

misconduct. 

70. The City is obligated to pay the full amount of the Severance Benefits to Sorey, as 

required by Sections 4(B), 5(A), 5(D), and 7 of the Employment Agreement, and by paragraphs 6, 

7, and 8 of the Amendment.  

71. Although the City terminated Sorey without cause (and its subsequent termination 

of Sorey “for cause” is without legal effect), the City has failed and refused to pay Sorey the full 

amount of his Severance Benefits.   

72. The City is in present material breach of Sections 4(B), 5(A), 5(D), and 7 of the 

Employment Agreement, and paragraphs 6, 7, and 8 of the Amendment. 
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73. Plaintiff has sustained damages as a direct and proximate result of Defendant’s 

breaches of contract.   

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, ARTHUR H. SOREY, III, demands that judgment be entered 

in his favor and against Defendant, CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, for 

compensatory damages, consequential damages, pre-judgment interest, post-judgment interest, 

attorney’s fees, costs, and such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper. 

COUNT II--BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT  
OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING 

 
74. Plaintiff, ARTHUR H. SOREY, III sues Defendant, CITY OF NORTH MIAMI 

BEACH, FLORIDA, for Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing, adopts 

and re-alleges the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 73 above, as if fully and expressly 

set forth herein, and further alleges as follows. 

75. Florida law recognizes the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing in every 

contract.  

76. The implied covenant arises because each party to a contract promises to perform 

their part of the bargain in good faith and expects the other party to do the same. 

77. The implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing is intended to protect the 

contracting parties’ reasonable expectations. 

78. Sorey and the City entered into the Employment Agreement, as amended by the 

Amendment.  

79. The City has failed to comply with its contractual duties, as alleged more fully 

above. 

80. Furthermore, the City strung Sorey along and led him to believe that it intended to 

terminate Sorey without cause (even though there was no justifiable reason to terminate Sorey at 
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all) and pay Sorey his Severance Benefits as required by the Employment Agreement and the 

Amendment, while plotting with the other Defendants to terminate Sorey for cause. 

81. Indeed, the City attempted to terminate Sorey for cause at the March 21, 2023 City 

Commission meeting.   

82. When the City Commission did not obtain enough votes to terminate Sorey for 

cause, the City terminated Sorey without cause during the same March 21, 2023 City Commission 

meeting. 

83. Almost a month after the City had already terminated Sorey without cause, the City 

(through the City Commission) purported to terminate Sorey again, this time “for cause,” 

notwithstanding that Sorey was no longer a City employee at that time, despite not placing the 

issue on the agenda for the April 18, 2023 City Commission meeting, and without providing Sorey 

with advance notice that the issue would be discussed and voted on during the April 18, 2023 City 

Commission meeting. 

84. Sorey had a reasonable expectation that the City would comply with the 

Employment Agreement, as amended by the Amendment, in good faith.  

85. The City undermined Sorey’s reasonable expectations and frustrated the purposes 

of the Employment Agreement, as amended by the Amendment, by failing to perform in good 

faith pursuant to the parties’ contracts. 

86. Accordingly, the City breached the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing 

inherent in every contract, including the Employment Agreement and the Amendment. 

87. Sorey has suffered damages as a direct and proximate result of the City’s breaches 

of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, ARTHUR H. SOREY, III, demands that Judgment be entered 
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in his favor and against Defendant, CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, for 

compensatory damages, consequential damages, pre-judgment interest, post-judgment interest, 

attorneys’ fees, costs, and such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.  

COUNT III--TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE 

88. Plaintiff, ARTHUR H. SOREY, III sues Defendants, ANTHONY DEFILLIPO, 

JAY R. CHERNOFF, FORTUNA SMUKLER, and PHYLLIS SMITH, for Tortious Interference, 

adopts and re-alleges the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 64 above, as if fully and 

expressly set forth herein, and further alleges as follows. 

89. Sorey and the City entered into the Employment Agreement, as amended by the 

Amendment, as alleged above.  

90. Defendants DeFillipo, Chernoff, Smukler, and Smith each had knowledge of the 

contractual relationship between Sorey and the City. 

91. Defendants DeFillipo, Chernoff, Smukler, and Smith each intentionally interfered 

with the Employment Agreement, as amended by the Amendment, without justification or 

privilege to do so. 

92. Indeed, most of the Defendants first attempted to cause the City to terminate Sorey 

for cause, and when they were unable to garner sufficient votes from the City Commission, 

Defendants DeFillipo, Chernoff, Smukler, and Smith caused the City to terminate Sorey without 

cause during the March 21, 2023 City Commission meeting. 

93. Almost a month after the City had already terminated Sorey without cause, 

Defendants DeFillipo, Chernoff, Smukler, and Smith caused the City to terminate Sorey again, 

this time “for cause”, despite not placing the issue on the agenda for the April 18, 2023 City 
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Commission meeting, and without providing advance notice that the issue would be discussed and 

voted on during the April 18, 2023 City Commission meeting, in violation of §286.01, Fla. Stat. 

94. Defendants also engaged Pizzi to prepare the Pizzi Report to justify Defendants’ 

prior misconduct.   

95. As Defendants know, or should know, the Pizzi Report is false, at least with respect 

to its contentions against Sorey. 

96. Defendant’s conduct as alleged herein also violates the requirements of the 

Employment Agreement, as amended by the Amendment, and the City Charter, which is 

incorporated into the Employment Agreement by reference.  See, e.g., Employment Agreement at 

Section 4(A).  

97. Defendants DeFillipo, Chernoff, Smukler, and Smith caused the City to breach the 

Employment Agreement, as amended by the Amendment. 

98. Defendants DeFillipo, Chernoff, Smukler, and Smith’s tortious interference was 

performed with malice, such that each of these Defendants interfered with the Employment 

Agreement as amended by the Amendment solely out of spite, to do harm, or for some other bad 

motive and/or ulterior purposes, without an honest belief that their actions would benefit the City. 

99. The conduct of Defendants DeFillipo, Chernoff, Smukler, and Smith with respect 

to the Employment Agreement, as amended by the Amendment, is not in the City's best interest. 

100. Defendants DeFillipo, Chernoff, Smukler, and Smith’s tortious interference was 

committed in bad faith or with malicious purpose or in a manner exhibiting wanton and willful 

disregard of Sorey’s rights or property. 





16 
KLUGER, KAPLAN, SILVERMAN, KATZEN & LEVINE, P.L. MIAMI CENTER, 27TH FLOOR, 201 SO. BISCAYNE BLVD., MIAMI, FL 33131 305.379.9000 

101. Plaintiff’s claims against Defendants DeFillipo, Chernoff, Smukler, and Smith are 

not solely predicated on the City Commissioners’ act of voting, and Defendants DeFillipo, 

Chernoff, Smukler, and Smith are not immune to Plaintiff’s claims against them. 

102. Sorey has suffered damages as a direct and proximate result of Defendants 

DeFillipo, Chernoff, Smukler, and Smith’s tortious interference with the Employment Agreement, 

as amended by the Amendment. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, ARTHUR H. SOREY, III, demands that Judgment be entered 

in his favor and against Defendants, ANTHONY DEFILLIPO, JAY R. CHERNOFF, FORTUNA 

SMUKLER, and PHYLLIS SMITH, for compensatory damages, consequential damages, pre-

judgment interest, post-judgment interest, attorneys’ fees, costs, and such other and further relief 

as the Court deems just and proper. 

Dated: July 21, 2023 

KLUGER, KAPLAN, SILVERMAN, 
KATZEN & LEVINE, P.L. 
Counsel for Plaintiff 
201 South Biscayne Boulevard 
Twenty-Seventh Floor 
Miami, Florida 33131 
Telephone:  (305) 379-9000 
Facsimile: (305) 379-3428 
 
By: s/ Todd A. Levine______________  

Todd A. Levine 
Fla. Bar. No. 899119 
tlevine@klugerkaplan.com  
Michael T. Landen 
Fla. Bar No. 161144 
mlanden@klugerkaplan.com 
Gabrielle C. Craft 
Fla. Bar No. 1021048 
gcraft@klugerkaplan.com 





 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 

































 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT B 
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